

No. 20-56180

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**KATHRYN
SPLETSTOSER,**
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**JOHN E. HYTEN, as an individual;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California (No. 2:19-cv-10076) (Fitzgerald, J.)

**APPELLANT JOHN E. HYTEN'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

LISA S. BLATT
AMY MASON SAHARIA
KARI M. LORENTSON
ROHIT ASIRVATHAM
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent and Decisions of Other Circuits.....	8
II. The Panel’s Decision Highlights the Irreconcilable Condition of the Ninth Circuit’s <i>Feres</i> Jurisprudence	15
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Aikens v. Ingram</i> , 811 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Becker v. Pena</i> , 1997 WL 90570 (9th Cir. Feb. 28, 1997)	15, 19
<i>Borden v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 41 F.3d 763 (1st Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949)	10
<i>Citizens Nat’l Bank of Waukegan v. United States</i> , 594 F.2d 1154 (7th Cir. 1979)	14, 15, 20
<i>Corey v. United States</i> , 1997 WL 474521 (10th Cir. Aug. 20, 1997).....	13
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filer v. Donley</i> , 690 F.3d 643 (5th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Harten v. Coons</i> , 502 F.2d 1363 (10th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Jackson v. Brigle</i> , 17 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8, 15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 704 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1983).....	6, 10, 17, 18
<i>Kitowski v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1991)	11, 12, 14
<i>Lutz v. Sec’y of the Air Force</i> , 944 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Mackey v. Milam</i> , 154 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 773 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Morris v. Thompson</i> , 852 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11, 14
<i>O’Neil v. United States</i> , 202 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1953)	12
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 611 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Persons v. United States</i> , 925 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 349 (11th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 176 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Schoenfeld v. Quamme</i> , 492 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....	2, 8, 15
<i>Stauber v. Cline</i> , 837 F.2d 395 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17, 19
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 90 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Stubbs v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 58 (8th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 369 F.2d 618 (8th Cir. 1966)	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	10
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	1, 17, 20
<i>Wake v. United States</i> , 89 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Walls v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 93 (7th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Woodside v. United States</i> , 606 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1979).....	12

Page

Statute:

Westfall Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679.....4, 5
